Canon

ScanGear Toolbox 3.0 User’s Guide

for Windows/Macintosh

.

; a1 s
- Click this button to jump to the help topic
| for the buttons.

1 Contents  Index Next Page




How to Use the Buttons in this Guide

Chapter 1
Toolbox Basics

What is the Toolbox?

ScanGear Toolbox 3.0 (the Toolbox) is a program that
makes your scanner faster and easier to use.

Without the Toolbox, for example, you would have to
perform each of the following steps if you wished to scan
and display a page from a magazine in an image editing

application program.
Start the scanner
driver program. b‘

Start the image Set the detailed

[editing application b‘

program.

scan settings. b‘

A = symbol in the text marks a link to
a page related to that topic. Click the
= to jump to that page.

\ J \

program. J

You can perform the same functions with the following
steps using the Tool box.

Select a function
button in the main

Click this button to return to the

Set a few simple
settings in the

Click this button to jump
to the Index.

page displayed 1 step previously. Use
it to return after jumping via a link.

Initiate the scan. View the scanned

image in the image
(N S S S editing application

prograrm.

back 1 page.

Click this button to go

button on the

L G O O N N

Click this button to jump
to the Contents page.

front of the
scanner.

trates, the Toolbox makes it considerably

erto Use your scanner. link again.

Click this button to return to a
(The Toolbox will start §nd ay linked page to which you jumped
1 step previously. Use it to view a

View the scanned
image in the image
editing ap——"

prog

Click this button to go
forward 1 page.

Contents

Page Back

:

Next Page

Page Forward  Previous Page

2 Contents Index

Previous View Next View

Previous Page

Next Page




Contents (1/2)

How to Use the Buttons in this Guide ...........cccceeeuveenneee. 2 Printer Settings (Macintosh) ..........ccccceeeeeevereeeerererereeene, 17
Qo]0 10=) 8 | TR 3 COPY BUTTON oo 17
] Sending Malil .......coeeiininiriee e 18
Chapter 1 Toolbox Basics VAT SEEEINGS «.vvvvverreeessssesessseeseeeeeeeeeeeseeeesessesssssessessseees 19
What is the TOOIbOX? .....ccooeeieeieee e, 5 Scanner Settings - Image Type (Windows) .........ccccceueeenes 19
Installing the TOolOX ..o, 6 Scanner Settings - Image Type (Macintosh) ...................... 20
SyStem REQUIFEMENTS ........ceeecveeeecreseeeesese e sss e esssneeeas 6 Scanner Settings - Paper Size ..., 20
Installing the TOOIDOX .......curvecueeceeeeeeeee e, 6 Scanner Settings - Upper Limit of Attached File ............... 21
Starting/Closing the TOOIDOX ...........vveeeeereerereerersereeneen 7 Scanner Sett!ngs - Image Quiality ........ RTINS 22
: Scanner Settings - Use the Scanner Driver to Make
Starting the TOOIDOX ......cceiriiirirere e 7 :
Closing the TOOIDOX ......ccceviverierieecece e 8 : Advancgd SCTINGS .ooosvvrvvsvvsvvs 22
TOOIDOX BULLONS ......vviecteiictee et 9 Sav!ng Scanned Images - Fle NAME oo 23
, ) Saving Scanned Images - Folder .......cccooveveveceeceniecniien, 23
Windows and Macintosh .........ccccoeveveeeeiccie e 11 saving Scanned Images - Put Pictures in a Subfolder
Chapter 2 Using the Toolbox . Using Today’s Date ........ccc......... 23
_ o Link Scanned IMages TO ..o, 24
Copying (Printing) ........covuvvvnirnineniines 12 SCAN BULLON .ot 24
(@] o)V T=] ] o [ 13 Using the OCR FUNCLION .....cceeeieeiecee e 25
Scanner Settings - Image TYpe ... 13 OCR SELLINGS ...eveveeereeeieteee ettt e, 26
Scanner Settings - Image Quality .............ooooooiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnnnn 14 Scanner Settings - IMage TYPe .....cocuvereeecrrereereeersesessennne 26
Scanner SettlngS - Paper SIZG ............................................. 14 Scanner Settlngs - Image Quallty .................................... 26
Scanner Settings - Brightness .............cooooiniiiiiiiiiiinnnnnns 15 Scanner Settings - Paper Size ........coveereeeneeenersneneeenee, 26
Scanner SettlngS - Scale ...................................................... 15 SaV|ng Scanned |mages - Flle NAMEC o 27
Scanner Settings - Use the Scanner Driver to Make Saving Scanned Images - Save as Type.........cceeuvrreverrernne. 27
_ _ Advanced SEHINGS .covvvvviiiiiiinans 15 Saving Scanned Images - Folder...........ccoviiiiccicininenes 27
Printer Settings (Windows) .........cccceveeieiineciciniecicie 16 Saving Scanned Images - Put Pictures in a Subfolder
COpy Button ........................................................................ 16 USlng Today’s Date .................. 27
Link Scanned IMages TO .......ccuveereierenenereneeee e 28
SCAN BUTLON ..o 28

3 Contents  Index Previous View Next View Previous Page Next Page



4

Contents (2/2)

SavINg to @ File ..o 29
SAVE SEHHINGS ..o 30
Scanner Settings - Image TYPe ....ccccvvvvvreeieere e 30
Scanner Settings - Image Quality ......c.cccveiniineinesceee 31
Scanner Settings - Paper Size ......ccccovvvervennneniecese e 31
Scanner Settings - Use the Scanner Driver to Make
Advanced Settings........cccoeevvvverreieenn. 31
Saving Scanned Images - File name ... 32
Saving Scanned Images - Save as Type.....cccvvvvvvereereenenne. 32
Saving Scanned Images - Folder ..........cccooeiniiniincncenne 32
Saving Scanned Images - Put Pictures in a Subfolder
Using Today’s Date.................... 32
SCAN BUTLON ..o 32
Using the Scan-1 - Scan-3 BUttons .........c.ccecevieneniennene 34
Settings for the Scan-1 - Scan-3 Buttons....................... 35
Scanner Settings - Image Type .....cccvveieirineneneseeee 35
Scanner Settings - Image Quality .....cccooeveeievivenisciee, 36
Scanner Settings - Paper Size .......ccccoovenenencieienienenenes 36
Scanner Settings - Use the Scanner Driver to Make
Advanced Settings........ccooeereierenerennns 36
Saving Scanned Images - File name .........cccceevvvvevieienenne. 37
Saving Scanned Images - Save as TYpe .....cccvvvrvrerererennen 37
Saving Scanned Images - Folder .......cccovvvrinievienesiesieene 37
Saving Scanned Images - Put Pictures in a Subfolder
Using Today’s Date........ccceueuee 37
Link Scanned IMages TO .......ccuveererereneresesesee e 38
SCAN BUTLON ..o 38
Contents  Index

Chapter 3 Using the Scanner Buttons

Using the Scanner Buttons............cooevecnierienenenienienns 39
Confirming Scanner Button Settings .........ccccooeeenrircicnennes 39
What Happens when a Scanner Button is Pressed?.......... 40
What Scan Settings Are Used? .........ccooeereirenniennienieenn 41
Changing Settings after a Button Has Been Pressed ........ 41
Changing the Functions of Scanner Buttons................... 42
Chapter 4 Useful Hints
Selecting @ SCANNET ..., 44
Linking to Other Application Programs.............c.......... 45
Appendices
File FOrmMats ........coeeieieieeeeeeee e 47
Uninstalling the ToolboX.........ccccviviiineinrcncnces 48
WINAOWS ..ot 48
MaCINtOSh ... 48
INAEX et 49

Previous View Next View Previous Page Next Page



Chapter 1 .
o B What is the Toolbox?

ScanGear Toolbox 3.0 (the Toolbox) is a program that makes your scanner faster and easier to use.
Without the Toolbox, for example, you would have to perform each of the following steps if you wished to scan and display a page
from a magazine in an image editing application program.

Start the S('ita_rt the scanner Set the detailed Initiate the scan. Close the driver View the scanned
application river program. scan settings. program. image in the
program. > > > > > application
program.

You can perform the same functions with the following steps using the Toolbox.

Start the Select a function Set a few simple Initiate the scan. View the scanned
Toolbox. button in the settings in the image in the
> > > > > main window. > settings dialog. > > > > > > application
program.

As you can see, the process is simplified with the Toolbox.

You can simplify it even further by using the Scan button on the scanner’s front panel.

Fl;ress the SCﬁN View the scanned
; bl
= > > > > > p| THEL
(The Toolbox will start and automatically perform the entire process) program.

As this demonstrates, the Toolbox makes it considerably easier and faster to use your scanner.

5 Contents  Index Previous View Next View Previous Page Next Page




Chapter 1

Toolbox Basics Installing the Program

This topic explains how to install the Toolbox program.

System Requirements

The following minimum requirements must be met to
install the program.

m Windows
Supported System Software: Windows 98
Windows 2000 Professional
Windows Millennium Edition

RAM: 64 MB or more

Free Hard Disk Space: Approximately 10 MB
(before installation)

Display: 800 x 600 pixels

High Color (16 bit) or higher

® Macintosh
Supported System Software: Mac OS 8.6, 9.0, 9.1
Mac OS X (Classic Mode only)

RAM: 64 MB or more

(128 MB or more for Mac OS X)
Free Hard Disk Space: Approximately 10 MB

(before installation)
Display: 800 x 600 pixels

32,000 colors or more

6 Contents Index

Installing the Toolbox

Use the CanoScan Setup CD-ROM that came with your
scanner to install the Toolbox program. Please see the
separate Quick Start Guide for installation instructions.

.’ Important

¢ To install the program on Windows 2000 Professional,
you must first log on as the Administrator before
proceeding.

(// Note

* = See the “Uninstalling the Toolbox” topic in the
Appendices for instructions for removing the installed
program from your computer.

e Unless there is a need to specify one operating system,
the term Windows is used in this guide to refer to
Windows 98, Windows 2000 Professional and Windows
Millennium Edition (Windows Me) collectively.

Previous View Next View Previous Page Next Page




oolbox Basic Starting/Closing the Toolbox (1/2)

This topic explains how to start and close the Toolbox.

.’ Important

* Before starting the Toolbox program, confirm that
ScanGear CS-U has been installed and the scanner
correctly connected.

Starting the Toolbox
Use the following procedures to start the Toolbox.

m Windows
Click the Windows [Start] menu and select [Programs],
[Canon ScanGear Toolbox 3.0] and [Canon ScanGear
Toolbox 3.0]. (The screen shot below is from a system
running Windows Millennium Edition)

N (3 ArcSoft PhotoStudin 2000

=an 1
b Paint Shop Pra L4 @ Read Me
@ Internet E xplarer T.Lj?f Uningtall Canon ScanGear Toolbox 3.0
@ Outlook Express
» B windows Media Flayer
¥

7 Contents Index

This will start the Toolbox and display its main window,
which will appear similar to the example below.

ScanGear Toolbox _[?]X]
Ay = S
@00 ®
- Copy (ET] Save Scan-1 Scan-2 Srcan-3 Setlings J
= Macintosh

Open the [ScanGear Toolbox] folder and double-click the
[ScanGear Toolbox] icon.

I'--""-"ﬁé
4

!
ScanGear Toolbox ScanGear Toolbox

This will start the Toolbox and display its main window,
which will appear similar to the example below.

. Scanﬁeal'roolbml BE
@ .‘ . @ QP

Copy hail Save Scan=1 Scan=2 5Scan-3 Settmgs
Previous View Next View Previous Page Next Page




oolbox Basice Starting/Closing the Toolbox (2/2)

(// Note

* =) Please see Chapter 3 “Using the Scanner Buttons” for
instructions for using Toolbox with the Scan button on
the scanner’s front panel.

Closing the Toolbox
To close the Toolbox, click the close box on the main
window.
Windows
ScanGear Toolbox !
@ -5 3
.i? | i
Copy b ail Save Srzan-1 Scan-2 Scan-3 Settings
Macintosh
ScanGear Toolbox
N = >
9000000 9
Copy Mail Save Scan-1 5can-2 Scan-3 Settmgs_)

8 Contents Index

To close the program when you have opened a settings
dialog, click the dialog’s [Cancel] button or close box, and
then click the main window's close box.

Copy ﬂﬂ
P -
% ) ?;; [Copy]

; - - Prints the scanned image.
(% Scanner zettings
Image type; IEDIDr [Phataz) j
Image quality: [ Good (300dw] =]
Paper size: ILetter j
Brightness: L Y I

|
Scale: % Fit to paper 100
™ Use the szanner driver to make advanced settings
@ Printer settings
Paper size: ILetter 8.50%11.0010n j
Mumber of copies: |1 3:
Printer: Il:anon SEON j Froperties... |
BJ Cartridge: IEDIDI j
redia type: IF'Iain Paper j
Prink quality: I Good j
e
Defaults | Canicel

Previous View Next View Previous Page Next Page




R cice Toolbox Buttons (1/2)

This topic introduces the buttons contained in the Toolbox's ® Scan-1to Scan-3
main window. = See Chapter 2 “Using the Toolbox™ for
the instructions to adjust each button’s settings. Windows
= Co ScanGear Toolbox [ ?]X]
4 N . > = :
_ Scans and prints the image on a printer.
@0000¢
Copy b ail Save Scan-1 Scan-2 Scan-3 Settings
After scanning, it starts a linked mail program Macintosh
. and creates a new message with the image file ScanGear Toolbox
attached.
o uu@u@@
—=,  After scanning a document, it starts a linked OCR —
'&}5 program (an image-to-text converter) and opens Copy __Mail Save | Scan-i_Scan-2 Scan-3_)Settings J

the image file. If you installed the OCR program

from the CanoScan Setup CD-ROM, it will already _ _
be linked. The three buttons framed in red are named respectively

Scan-1, Scan-2 and Scan-3. If you installed all the programs
= Save from the CanoScan Setup CD-ROM, PhotoBase will be
Scans and saves the image file to disk. linked to Scan-1 and PhotoStudio to Scan-2. The buttons

will be shown with the programs’ symbol as the button
icon.

If you click any one of these buttons, the Toolbox will scan
the item, start the linked application program and
transfer the image file to that application.

9 Contents  Index Previous View Next View Previous Page Next Page




Chapter 1
Toolbox Basics

Toolbox Buttons (2/2)

10

(// Note

* You can link other programs to the Scan-1, Scan-2 and
Scan-3 buttons. =» See “Linking to Other Application
Programs” topic in Chapter 4.

m Settings
The Settings button can be used to set the functions
performed by the Scan button on the scanner’s

@i front panel. It can also be used to select the
scanner if more than one is connected to your

computer.

Contents Index

m Other Buttons (Windows)
Click here to close the Toolbox.

Click here and click an object to open
its help topic.
Click here to minimize

the window. i
m .
N B

@0000080

Copy bd il Save Scan-1 Scan-2 Scan-3 Settings

ScanGear Toolbox

m Other Buttons (Macintosh)

Click here to conceal all but the
title bar. (Click again to restore
the full window.)

Click here to turn on the balloon

Click here to close help function and then position

the Toolbox. the mouse cursor over an object.
IL ScanGear Toolbox Iiglﬁ
AN =
@O \) 10D @
Copy Mail Save Scan-1 5can-2 Scan-3 SEttlngS_J

Previous View Next View Previous Page Next Page




Chapter 1
Toolbox Basics

Windows and Macintosh

11

Since the Windows and Macintosh versions of the
Toolbox’s windows were designed to be virtually identical
and are operated in similar ways, only the Windows
version is shown in the detailed explanations of the
Toolbox functions, which start from the next chapter.

A separate explanation is provided for Macintosh users in
the rare cases where the Macintosh settings differ from
those shown for Windows. Macintosh users should be able
to view the Windows examples without experiencing any
confusion.

Contents Index

Previous View

Next View

Previous Page

Next Page




Chapter 2

Using the Toolbox Copyl ng (Prl ntl ng)

This function scans and prints the image in a single A dialog like the one below will display.
integrated step. Follow the procedures below to start
. . Copy 2 x|
copying an image.
=
) a =N [Copy]
e Start the Toolbox and click the [Copy] button. Prints the scanned image.
SGHHGEBITWlb“ !Em @ Scanner settiings
% @ f& Irnage: bype: ICDIDr [Photog) j
.'-in E Image: guality: IGDDI:I [300dpi) j
I
e Eﬁ @’ Paper size: ILetter j
OCR Save Scan-1 Scan-2 Scan-3 Settings Brightrass: ® . N !
J 5 . _l
Scale: & Fit to paper 100%

[ Use the scanner driver to make advanced settings

@ Printer zettings

Paper gize: ILetter BA0x11.000N j

Mumber of copigs: I'I 3:
Prirtter: | Canon 5600 | Prgpertie&--l

BJ Cartridge: ICDIDr
Media type: IF'Iain Faper
Pririt quality: I Good

Cancel

Defaults |

The settings in this dialog are explained on the following
pages.

12 Contents  Index Previous View Next View Previous Page Next Page




Chapter 2
Using the Toolbox

Copy Settings (1/5)

This topic explains the settings in the Copy dialog.

Scanner Settings - Image Type

Select a scanning mode.
Black and White:
Scans and expresses the image in two colors, black
and white.
Grayscale:
Scans and expresses the image in black and white and
various shades of gray between these two colors. The
result is similar to a monochrome image.
Color (Magazine):
Scans with the Descreen function turned on (see the
Note on this page) and expresses the image in color.
Color (Photos):
Scans with the Descreen function turned off (see the
Note on this page) and expresses the image in color.
Color (Auto crop): (Windows only)
Automatically sets the paper size, sets the Image
Quality to 300 dpi and expresses the image in color.

Contents Index

13

2|

% Scanner settings

[Copy]

Printz the zcanned image.

Image type: |I:|:|I|:|r [Photos] ﬂ

Irmage quality: ||3|:u:u:| [300dpi] ﬂ

Paper zize: | Letter ﬂ

Brightriess: e ' I

o |

Scale; {+ Fit to paper 100

[ Use the scanner driver bo make advanced settings

@ Printer zettings

Faper zize: |Letter 3.80 % 11.00 in ﬂ

Mumber of copies: 1 3:

Pririter: |Eanu:un SEO0 ﬂ Properties. .
(// Note

* Moiré patterns (striations or a wavy effect) can appear
when some printed items are scanned. The Descreen
function reduces this effect. Scanning takes longer with
the Descreen function on.

Previous View Next View Previous Page Next Page




Chapter 2
Using the Toolbox

Scanner Settings - Image Quality

This setting determines the resolution (fineness) at which
a scanned image is reproduced.
Draft (150 dpi/75 dpi):
Scans at 150 dpi when Black and White or Grayscale
mode is selected. Scans at 75 dpi in Color mode.
Standard (300 dpi/150 dpi):
Scans at 300 dpi when Black and White or Grayscale
mode is selected. Scans at 150 dpi in Color mode.
Good (600 dpi/300 dpi):
Scans at 600 dpi when Black and White or Grayscale
mode is selected. Scans at 300 dpi in Color mode.
Expansion Printing (600 dpi):
Scans at 600 dpi in Color mode. (This option is not
available in Black and White or Grayscale mode.)

.’ Important

* The Image quality may change automatically if the Fit to
Page option in the Scale category is selected.
* This setting is not available when the Color (Auto crop)

option is selected in the Image type category. (Windows
only)

14 Contents Index

Copy Settings (2/5)

% f;; [Copy]
- Printz the zcanned image.
% Scanner settings

Image type: |I:|:|I|:|r [Photos] ﬂ
Irmage quality: | Good [300dpi] ﬂ
Paper zize: | Letter ﬂ

Scanner Settings - Paper Size J

You can select from among the following paper sizes: A4,
A5 Portrait, A5 Landscape, B5, Letter, Executive, Statement
Portrait, Statement Landscape, Businesse Card, L Portrait,
L Landscape, LL Portrait, LL Landscape, Postcard Portrait,
Postcard Landscape and Custom.

x|l When Custom is selected, a dialog
widkh: allowing you to specify the
dimensions will appear. After
eight: I'H-DD . . . .
e selecteing the units of choice, input
Urit: I Inches = I

the dimensions and click the [OK]
QE. I Cancel | button.

.’ Important

* This setting is not available when the Color (Auto crop)

option is selected in the Image type category. (Windows
only)

Previous View Next View Previous Page Next Page




Chapter 2
Using the Toolbox

Scanner Settings - Brightness

You can adjust the brightness by dragging the tab left or
right. Moving it left darkens the image and moving it
right brightens it.

(// Note

* This category sets the threshold value for black and white
when the Black and White option is selected in the Image

type category.

Scanner Settings - Scale

15

This setting allows you to expand or reduce the size of an

image for printing to fit the paper specified in the Paper

size category.

Fit to paper:
Automatically adjusts the size of the entire printed
image to fit the size of paper specified for printing.
Since it cannot change the width-to-height ratio, it
may leave a white space on the sides or top and
bottom of an image if the original item and the
printing paper have different shapes.

100%:
Prints the image at the original size of the item.

Contents Index

Copy Settings (3/5)

Image type: |I:|:|I|:|r [Photos] ﬂ

Irmage quality: ||3|:u:u:| [300dpi] ﬂ

Paper zize: | Letter ﬂ

Brightriess: e ' I
o |

Scale; {+ Fit to paper 100

[ Usze the scanner diver bo make advanced settings

Scanner Settings - Use the Scanner Driver to Make
Advanced Settings

If this setting is left unchecked, clicking the [Copy] button
at the dialog’s bottom right starts the scan immediately. If
a check mark is placed beside the setting, clicking the
[Copy] button displays the ScanGear CS-U window,
allowing you to adjust various settings in detail. The
Image type,Image quality, Paper size, and Brightness
settings cannot be set via the Toolbox when a check mark
is placed beside this setting. Set these settings in the
ScanGear CS-U window.

(// Note

¢ If you place multiple photos on the document glass and
use the Multi-Photo Mode setting in the ScanGear CS-U
window, the images will be scanned as a single
composite image by the Toolbox Copy function.

Previous View Next View Previous Page Next Page




Chapter 2
Using the Toolbox

Printer Settings (Windows)

16

These categories control the settings used to print the
image on a printer. (See the next page for the Macintosh
settings.)
Paper size:
Sets the size of paper on which the image will be
printed.
Number of copies:
Sets the number of copies to print (up to a maximum
of 99).
Printer:
Sets the printer used for printing. Click the
[Properties] button to open a dialog allowing you to
set detailed printer settings.
BJ Cartridge:
Sets the cartridge for use in the selected printer. (This
category may not be available for some printers.)
Media type:
Sets the type of paper used in the printer. (This
category may not be available for some printers.)
Print quality:
Sets the printing quality. (This category may not be
available for some printers.)

Contents Index

Copy Settings (4/5)

@ Printer zettings

Faper zize: |Letter 3.80 % 11.00 in ﬂ
Mumber of copies; m
Frinter: |Eanu:un SEOD ﬂ Properties. ..
B. Cartridge: | J
tedia wpe: |F'Iain FPaper ﬂ
Print quality: | Food ﬂ
<>
Defaults | Cancel |

Copy Button -

When you click the [Copy] button on the Copy dialog, the
scanner begins to scan with the selected settings. When
the scan is complete, the image will automatically be sent
to the printer for printing.

(// Note

¢ Click the [Defaults] button to restore all the categories
to the default options.

¢ Click the [Apply] button to save the settings.

¢ Click the [Cancel] button to return to the Toolbox’s main
window.

Previous View Next View Previous Page Next Page



Chapter 2

Using the Toolbox Copy Settl ngs ( 5/5)

Printer Settings (Macintosh)

These categories control the settings used to print the
image on a printer. (See the previous page for the
Windows settings.)
Number of copies:
Sets the number of copies to print (up to a maximum
of 99).
Choose Printer:
Opens the Chooser window and allows you to select a
printer.
Page Setup:
Opens the paper settings dialog, which allows you to
select paper options, such as the paper size and
orientation.

17 Contents Index

@ Printer settings
Mumber of copies D@

[ Choose Printer ]

[ Page S5etup ]

’_“ Defaults ][ Apply ][ Cancel ]

Copy Button « /

When you click the [Copy] button on the Copy dialog, the
scanner will begin to scan with the selected settings.
When the scan is complete, the image will automatically
be sent to the printer for printing.

(// Note

e Click the [?] symbol to turn on the balloon help.

¢ Click the [Defaults] button to restore all the categories
to the default options.

¢ Click the [Apply] button to save the settings.

¢ Click the [Cancel] button to return to the Toolbox’s main
window.

Previous View Next View Previous Page Next Page



Chapter 2
Using the Toolbox

Sending Mall

This function scans an item and sends it as an image file
attachment to a mail program. Follow the procedures
below to start mailing an image.

e Start the Toolbox and click the [Mail] button.

ScanGear Toolbox - [?[X]
> =
f e F i} —-17) f b f 3 o %
VOO0 =
b ail OcH Save Srzan-1 Scan-2 Scan-3 Settings J

.’ Important

¢ With Windows and some mail programs, you may be
required to enable the “MAPI" settings in the program
itself.

18 Contents Index

A dialog like the one below will display.

; [Mail]
% » @ Attaches the scanned image to an e-mail
mezzage in your mail zoftware,

E
@ Scanner settiings

2%

Image bpe: ICnIor [Photaz) ﬂ
Paper size: |L Partrait ﬂ
Upper limit of attached file: |15[| KB j
Image guality: I.T"E dpi ﬂ

™ Use the scanner driver to make advanced settings

@ Save gcanned image to

File narne: Mail

IE:'\M}I Documentzhbdy Pictures's Browse... |

¥ Put pictures in a subfolder using today's date

@ Link zcanned images to

IDutIDok Enpress Set .

Cancel

Defaults |

The settings in this dialog are explained on the following
pages.

Previous View Next View Previous Page Next Page




Chapter 2
Using the Toolbox

This topic explains the settings in the Mail dialog.

Scanner Settings - Image Type (Windows)

19

Select a scanning mode.
Black and White:
Scans and expresses the image in two colors, black
and white.
Grayscale:
Scans and expresses the image in black and white and
various shades of gray between these two colors. The
result is similar to a monochrome image.
Color (Magazine):
Scans with the Descreen function turned on (see the
Note on this page) and expresses the image in color.
Color (Photos):
Scans with the Descreen function turned off (see the
Note on this page) and expresses the image in color.
Color (Auto crop):
Automatically detects the document size, scans and

expresses the image in color. The image is saved in the

JPEG file format.

Contents Index

Mail Settings (1/6)

Mail 2| x|
| [Mail]
% Alttaches the scanned image to an e-mail

i meszsage in your mail software.
% S canner settings

Image wpe: |I:|:|I|:|r [Photos] ﬂ
Paper size: |L Partrait |
Upper limit of attached file: |-|5|:| KE ﬂ
Irnage quality: |?5 dpi ﬂ

[ Usze the scanner diver bo make advanced settings

(// Note

* Moiré patterns (striations or a wavy effect) can appear
when some printed items are scanned. The Descreen
function reduces this effect. Scanning takes longer with
the Descreen function on.

Previous View Next View Previous Page Next Page




Chapter 2

Using the Toolbox Mall Settings (2/6)

Scanner Settings - Image Type (Macintosh) Mail 2| x|
Select a scanning mode. ; [Mail]
Black and White/Grayscale: % fﬂg:g:gez Itrf:i sﬁfrr;r;ﬁdsém%?;: an e-mail
Scans and expresses the image in black and white and '
various shades of gray between these two colors. The >> Scanner settings
result is similar to a monochrome image.
c°|or (Magazine): Image type: |E|:|I|:|r [Photos] ﬂ
Scans with the Descreen function turned on (see the Beper sz |L Portrai =l
Note on this page) and expresses the image in color. Upper limit of sttached file: |150 KE |
Color (Photos):

Scans with the Descreen function turned off (see the

.’ Important
Note on this page) and expresses the image in color.

* This setting is not available when the Color (Auto crop)
Scanner Settings - Paper Size option is selected in the Image type category. (Windows
only)

You can select from among the following paper sizes: A4,
A5 Portrait, A5 Landscape, B5, Letter, Executive, Statement
Portrait, Statement Landscape, Businesse Card, L Portrait,
L Landscape, LL Portrait, LL Landscape, Postcard Portrait,
Postcard Landscape and Custom.

x|/ When Custom is selected, a dialog
i allowing you to specify the

dimensions will appear. After
g [0 selecting the units of choice, input
Ll [inches =] the dimensions and click the [OK]

0k I Cancel | bUtton'

20 Contents  Index Previous View Next View Previous Page Next Page




chl;?rI:::jetdz]e Toolbox Mall SEttingS (3/6)

Scanner Settings - Upper Limit of Attached File Mail

21

When image files are exchanged by email, it is important f [Mail]
to constrain the image file size to a certain extent to % Attaches the scanned image to an e-mail
reduce the time required to send and receive the file and . message in your mail software.
alleviate the burden on the mail server and network. This _
category sets the upper file size for image file % st o= lnge
attachments (after compression) to one of the following Image type: [Color (Photos) =
options: 150 KB, 300 KB, 600 KB or 900 KB. You are Paper size o =]
recommended to set it to 150 KB for most images. -

Upper limit of attached file: |-|5|:| KE ﬂ

,’ Important

* The Image quality options will change according to the
maximum size selected for file attachments.

¢ Please consider the maximum size for file attachments to
be approximate. With some images, the actual file size
may exceed the maximum after compression.

(// Note

¢ With the Windows Toolbox version, grayscale and color
images are saved in the JPEG file format. Black and
white images are saved in the PNG file format. With the
Macintosh version, all images are saved in the JPEG file
format.

2%

Contents  Index Previous View Next View Previous Page Next Page




chl;?rF:::jetc;e Toolbox Mall Settings (4/6)

Scanner Settings - Image Quality Mail 2| x|
This setting determines the resolution (fineness) at which E : [Mail]
a scanned image is reproduced. The options will change % Attaches the scanned image to an e-mail
according to the maximum file size set for attachments. message in your mai software.
.’ Important % Scanner settings
* This setting is not available when the Color (Auto crop) Image type: | Calor [Phatos) =l
option is selected in the Image type category. The scan Paper size: |L Partrait =]
resolution will also be automatically adjusted to suit the Upper fimit of attached file: [150Ke <]
maximum file size set for attachments. (Windows only) . :
Irmage guality: |?5 dpi ﬂ
Scanner Settlngs - Use the Scanner Driver to Make [ Usze the scanner diver bo make advanced settings
Advanced Settings — -
g @7 Save scanned image to
If this setting is left unchecked, clicking the [Scan] button _ _
at the dialog’s bottom right starts the scan and mailing Eile name: Mai
process (Scan [0 Start mail program 0 Display new |C:\My DocumentsiMy Pictures' Browse...

message with attachment) immediately. If a check mark is
placed beside the setting, clicking the [Scan] button

displays the ScanGear CS-U window, allowing you to -'  sarmed images fo
adjust various settings in detail. o 9 magest

[v Put pictures in a subfolder using today's date

|Dut|u:u:uk Eupress Set...
(// Note

¢ |f you place multiple photos on the document glass and
use the Multi-Photo Mode setting in the ScanGear CS-U
window, the images will be scanned as a single
composite image by the Toolbox Mail function.

22 Contents  Index Previous View Next View Previous Page Next Page




chl;?rF:::jetc;e Toolbox Mall Settings (5/6)

Saving Scanned Images - File name Hail
r | [Mail]
% Attaches the zcanned image to an e-mail

This setting allows you to set the root of the file name
assigned to image files.

(// Note

¢ The first scanned image is saved with the root name.
From the second, the file is saved under the same root
name, successive four-digit numbers are added to the
root, starting from 0001.

* The file name extension (.jpg or .png) is added
automatically.

Saving Scanned Images - Folder

After the scanned image is saved to the folder specified in
this setting, it is sent as an attachment to the mail
program. To change the folder, click the [Browse] button,
select a folder and click the [OK] button.

Saving Scanned Images - Put Pictures in a Subfolder ~

Using Today’s Date

If this setting has a check mark beside it, a subfolder
bearing the scanning date (2001-05-03, for example) is
automatically created within the selected folder and the
scanned images are saved to the subfolder.

23 Contents Index

meszsage in your mail software.

% Scanner settings

Image wpe: |I:|:|I|:|r [Photos] ﬂ
Paper size: |L Partrait |
Upper limit of attached file: |-|5|:| KE ﬂ
Irnage quality: |?5 dpi ﬂ

[ Usze the scanner diver bo make advanced settings

@7 Save scanned image to

File name: b il

|E:'xh-1_l,l Documentzibdy Pictures',

[v Put pictures in a subfolder using today's date

Link zcanned images to

|Dut|u:u:uk Eupress

Previous View Next View Previous Page

2%

Browse. .

Next Page




Chapter 2
Using the Toolbox

Mail Settings (6/6)

Link Scanned Images to

This setting selects the mail program to which the image
files are sent. The name of the mail program in use will
appear in the box. If no mail program is displayed or you
wish to select a different program, click the [Set...] button

Settings for E-ma x|
Specifies the E-mail program you
want bo use.

B  EL
Mone [dttached by hand)

Select the mail program you
wish to use from the dialog
and click the [OK] button.

If your mail program does
not appear in the list, select
the None (Attached by
hand) option. With this
option, you must follow the
standard procedure for your
mail program for attaching
an image file to a message.

=]

Caricel |

,’ Important

e With Windows, the mail programs that you link to the
Toolbox must be MAPI-compliant. You can link widely
distributed programs, such as Microsoft Outlook Express,
Microsoft Outlook and Eudora. With some mail programs,
you may also be required to enable the “MAPI” settings
in the program itself.

Contents Index

24

@7 Save scanned image to

File name: b il

|E:'xh-1_l,l Documentzibdy Pictures',

J

Browse. .

[v Put pictures in a subfolder using today's date

Link zcanned images to

|Dut|u:u:uk Eupress Set...

Defaultz |

Scan Button M

When you click the [Scan] button on the Mail dialog, the
scanner will begin to scan. When the scan is complete, the
mail program will open automatically and display a new
mail message with the image file attached.

(// Note

¢ Click the [Defaults] button to restore all the categories
to the default options.

¢ Click the [Apply] button to save the settings.

¢ Click the [Cancel] button to return to the Toolbox’s main
window.

Previous View Next View Previous Page Next Page




Chapter 2

Using the Toolbox Using the OCR Function

This function scans an item, starts the OCR program and A dialog like the one below will display.
sends the image file to the OCR program. Follow the OCR 20 x|
procedure below to start the OCR function. - :
o OCR]
§ '.'qri' [
. a S th di t lected fold
e Start the Toolbox and click the [OCR] button. A= and apen the image by the OCR software,
ScanGearTonlhnx !Em @ Scanner ettings
_ /——g - ./"E;:“‘ -~ g Image type: IBIack and white j
g g g Image quality: IBDdei j
‘. @) ‘) ﬁ @ @ @ @f Paper size: ILetter j
- LCopy b ail Save Srzan-1 Scan-2 Scan-3 Sethings J @ Save scarmed inage o
File name: IDEH
Save a3 type: IBMP j

IE:'\M}I Documentzhbdy Pictures's Browsze. |

¥ Put pictures in a subfolder using today's date

o)
g‘ﬂ% Lirk zeanned images to
Link Deletion |

IE: “Prograrm FileshCaerebOmniP agePro30emnipa Set..

Defaults |

Cancel |

The settings in this dialog are explained on the following
pages.

25 Contents  Index Previous View Next View Previous Page Next Page




Chapter 2
Using the Toolbox

This topic explains the settings in the OCR dialog.

Scanner Settings - Image Type

Select a scanning mode.

Black and White:
Scans and expresses the image in two colors, black
and white.

Black and White (OCR): (Windows only)
Scans with optimal settings for text that produces a

sharper image than the standard black and white
mode.

Grayscale: (Windows only)

Scans and expresses the image in black and white and
various shades of gray between these two colors.

,’ Important

e Some OCR programs do not support grayscale images.
Use the Black and White or Black and White (OCR) mode
with these programs.

Scanner Settings - Image Quality

This setting determines the resolution (fineness) at which
a scanned image is reproduced. You can select between

300, 400 and 600 dpi for Windows, 300 and 400 dpi for
Macintosh.

26 Contents Index

OCR Settings (1/3)

OCR 2 x|

.'-...-T [OCR]
% ,ﬂ} Saves the scanned image to a zelected folder

and open the image by the OCH zoftware.

Image wpe: | Black and ‘white ﬂ
Image guality: |EEIEI dpi ﬂ
Paper zize: | Letter ﬂ

Scanner Settings - Paper Size 4|

You can select from among the following paper sizes: A4,
A5 Portrait, A5 Landscape, B5, Letter, Executive, Statement
Portrait, Statement Landscape, Businesse Card, L Portrait,

L Landscape, LL Portrait, LL Landscape, Postcard Portrait,
Postcard Landscape and Custom.

When Custom is selected, a dialog allowing you to specify

x| the dimensions will appear. After
. o selecting the units of choice, input
| N m . . . !
E_dth the dimensions and click the [OK]
Height: 1100 button.
Uriit: Ilnches "I
OF. I Cancel |
Previous View Next View Previous Page Next Page




Chapter 2
Using the Toolbox

Saving Scanned Images - File name

This setting allows you to set the root of the file name
assigned to image files.

(// Note
¢ The first scanned image is saved with the root name.

OCR Settings (2/3)

OCR 2 x|

.'-...-T [OCR]
% ,ﬂ} Saves the scanned image to a zelected folder

and open the image by the OCH zoftware.

From the second, the file is saved under the same root Image type: [Black and Wwhite =
name, successive four-digit numbers are added to the Image guality: |00 dpi |
root, starting from 0001. Paper size: |Letter ﬂ
¢ The file name extension is added automatically.
(WlndOWS only) @7 Save scanned image to
Saving Scanned Images - Save as Type
. . . . AN Fil : OCR
This setting allows you to set the file format for the image S nene |
being saved. Save as pe: [BMP [
/ |E:'xh-1_l,l Documentzibdy Pictures', Browse. .
! Note [v Put pictures in a subfolder using today's date

* See the “File Formats” topic in the Appendices for more
information about file formats.

Saving Scanned Images - Folder

After the scanned image is saved to the folder specified in
this setting, it is sent to the OCR program. To change the
folder, click the [Browse] button, select a folder and click
the [OK] button.

27 Contents Index

Saving Scanned Images - Put Pictures in a Subfolder
Using Today's Date

If this setting has a check mark beside it, a subfolder bearing the
scanning date (2001-05-03, for example) is automatically created
within the selected folder and the scanned images are saved to the
subfolder.

Previous View Next View Previous Page Next Page



Chapter 2
Using the Toolbox

Link Scanned Images To

28

This setting allows you to select the OCR program used to
convert the images to text. The name of the OCR program
in use will appear in the box. If you installed the OCR
program from the CanoScan Setup CD-ROM, its name will
appear here.

If you wish to select a different program, click the [Set...]

button. Select your OCR program from the dialog that
appears and click the [OK] button.

Contents Index

OCR Settings (3/3)

File name: ||:”:H

Save as type: | BMP ﬂ

|E:'xh-1_l,l Documentzibdy Pictures',

Browse. .

[v Put pictures in a subfolder using today's date

(et
.ﬂl Link zcanned images to
ZAY

Link Dreletion
|E:'xF'rcugram FilezhCaere\OmniFagePro30homnipa Set...
£

v

Defaultz | Cancel |

Scan Button -

When you click the [Scan] button on the OCR dialog, the
scanner will begin to scan. When the scan is complete, the

OCR program will start automatically and open the image
file.

(// Note

e Click the [Defaults] button to restore all the categories
to the default options.

* Click the [Apply] button to save the settings.

¢ Click the [Cancel] button to return to the Toolbox’s main
window.

Previous View Next View Previous Page Next Page



Chapter 2

Using the Toolbox SaVing tO d F|Ie

This function scans and saves the image file to disk. Follow A dialog like the one below will display.
the procedures below to start saving an image. 2]
r Y
e Start the Toolbox and click the [Save] button. : [Save]
@ » ﬁ Saves a scanned image to a selectad folder.
ScanGear Toolbox [ ?[x] '
/"’Q' @ - @ Scanner zettings
_ .Ii? Image: bypes IEoIor [Phatas) j
@}_ Image guality: I?E dpi j
Copy b ail 0OCR Scan-2 Scan-3 Seltings ) Paper size: IL Fartrait j
[ Use the scanner driver to make advanced settings
@ Save scanned image ko
File name: ISE"“E
Save as ppe: IBMF' j

IE:'\M}I Documentzhbdy Pictures's Browsze. |

¥ Put pictures in a subfolder using today's date

 Detaus |[

The settings in this dialog are explained on the following
pages.

29 Contents  Index Previous View Next View Previous Page Next Page




Chapter 2
Using the Toolbox

This topic explains the settings in the Save dialog.

Scanner Settings - Image Type

30

Select a scanning mode.
Black and White:
Scans and expresses the image in two colors, black
and white.
Grayscale:
Scans and expresses the image in black and white and
various shades of gray between these two colors. The
result is similar to a monochrome image.
Color (Magazine):
Scans with the Descreen function turned on (see the
Note on this page) and expresses the image in color.
Color (Photos):
Scans with the Descreen function turned off (see the
Note on this page) and expresses the image in color.
Color (Multi-Photo Mode): (Windows only)
Sets the Image quality to 300 dpi and expresses the
image in color. If multiple photos are placed on the
document glass, it automatically reads the individual
photo sizes and creates individual image files.

Contents Index

Save Settings (1/4)

save 2]
. [Save]
% @7 Saves a scanned image to a selected folder.
% Scanner settings

Image type: |I:|:|I|:|r [Photos] ﬂ
Image guality: |?5 dpi ﬂ
Paper size: |L Partrait |

[ Usze the scanner diver bo make advanced settings

L3

(// Note

* Moiré patterns (striations or a wavy effect) can appear
when some printed items are scanned. The Descreen
function reduces this effect. Scanning takes longer with
the Descreen function on.

Previous View Next View Previous Page Next Page




Chapter 2
Using the Toolbox

Scanner Settings - Image Quality

This setting determines the resolution (fineness) at which
a scanned image is reproduced. Resolutions from 75 to
1200 dpi are available with this setting.

.’ Important

Save Settings (2/4)

* This setting is not available when the Color (Multi-Photo
Mode) is selected in the Image type category. (Windows

only)
Scanner Settings - Paper Size

You can select from among the following paper sizez: A4,
A5 Portrait, A5 Landscape, B5, Letter, Executive, Statement

Portrait, Statement Landscape, Businesse Card, L Portrait,
L Landscape, LL Portrait, LL Landscape, Postcard Portrait,
Postcard Landscape and Custom.

2| When Custom is selected, a dialog
width allowing you to specify the

TP dimensions will appear. After

i e 5] select.mg the units of §h0|ce, input

- the dimensions and click the [OK]

’Tl Cancel | button.

.’ Important

/— Paper size: | L Partrait

e The Paper size setting is not available when the Color
(Multi-Photo Mode) option is selected in the Image type
category. (Windows only)

31 Contents Index

save 2/ x|

. [Save]
% @7 Saves a scanned image to a selected folder.
% Scanner sethings

Image type: |I:|:|I|:|r [Photos]

Image guality: |?5 dpi

Lef Lef L]

[ Usze the scanner diver bo make advanced settings

Scanner Settings - Use the Scanner Driver to Make

Advanced Settings

If this setting is left unchecked, clicking the [Scan] button at
the dialog’s bottom right starts the scan process (Scan [
Save) immediately. If a check mark is placed beside the
setting, clicking the [Scan] button displays the ScanGear CS-U
window, allowing you to adjust various settings in detail.

(// Note

* When the Multi-Photo Mode is selected in the ScanGear
CS-U window, the Toolbox will save the number of
individual files corresponding to the number of photos
on the document glass.

Previous View Next View Previous Page Next Page




Chapter 2
Using the Toolbox

Saving Scanned Images - File name

This setting allows you to set the root of the file name
assigned to image files.

(// Note

¢ The first scanned image is saved with the root name.
From the second, the file is saved under the same root
name, successive four-digit numbers are added to the
root, starting from 0001.

¢ The file name extension is added automatically.

Saving Scanned Images - Save as Type

This setting allows you to set the file format for the image
being saved.

(// Note

* See the “File Formats” topic in the Appendices for more
information about file formats.

Saving Scanned Images - Folder

The scanned image(s) is saved to the folder specified in
this setting. To change the folder, click the [Browse]
button, select a folder and click the [OK] button.

32 Contents Index

Save Settings (3/4)

save 2]
. [Save]
% @7 Saves a scanned image to a selected folder.
% Scanner settings

Image type: |I:|:|I|:|r [Photos] ﬂ
Image guality: |?5 dpi ﬂ
Paper size: |L Partrait |
[ Usze the scanner diver bo make advanced settings

@7 Save zcanned image to

File narne: |SEWE

Save az hupe: |BMF‘ ﬂ

|E:'xh-1_l,l Documentzibdy Pictures',

Browse. .

[v Put pictures in a subfolder using today's date

Saving Scanned Images - Put Pictures in a Subfolder
Using Today's Date

If this setting has a check mark beside it, a subfolder
bearing the scanning date (2001-05-03, for example) is
automatically created within the selected folder and the
scanned images are saved to the subfolder.

Previous View Next View Previous Page Next Page




Chapter 2

Using the Toolbox Save Settings (4/4)

@7 Save scanned image to

File name: |SEWE

Save as type: | BMP ﬂ

C:hkdy Documentzhbdy Pictures', Browse. .

[v Put pictures in a subfolder uzsing today's date

£
e

Defaultz |

Cancel |

Scan Button / -

When you click the [Scan] button on the Save dialog, the
scanner will begin to scan and save the image file to disk.

(// Note

¢ Click the [Defaults] button to restore all the categories
to the default options.

¢ Click the [Apply] button to save the settings.

¢ Click the [Cancel] button to return to the Toolbox’s main
window.

33 Contents  Index Previous View Next View Previous Page Next Page



Chapter 2
Using the Toolbox

34

These functions scan and send the scanned image to a
linked application program. If you installed all the
programs on the CanoScan Setup CD-ROM, the Scan-1
button will already be linked to PhotoBase and the Scan-2
button to PhotoStudio. Follow the procedures below to
start using one of the linked functions.

e Start the Toolbox and click the appropriate button.

ScanGear Toolbox _[?]x]
3 =
POO0P®O =

* g
Eop_l,l Mall EIEF! Save Scan-1 Scan-2 Scan-3 Settings

(// Note

* =) Please see the “Linking to Other Application
Programs” topic in Chapter 4 if you wish to link other
programs to the Scan-1 - Scan-3 buttons.

e The Scan-3 button is not linked to any program when
the Toolbox is first installed. You can link a program to it
to suit your requirements.

Contents Index

Using the Scan-1 - Scan-3 Buttons

A dialog like the one below will display.
2]

’
LIDJJ [Scan]
(_% il i Saves the scanned image and open the

Se=s image by a selected program.
r% Scanner zettings
Image type: |Cnlnl [Photos) ﬂ
Image guality: |.7"5 dpi j
Paper size: |L Puortrait ﬂ
I Use the scanner driver to make advanced settings
@7 Save scanhed image to
File: marme: |SCE'V1'I
Save as ype: |BMF' ﬂ
|C:\My Documentsikdy Pictures', Bromse...

¥ Put pictures in a subfolder using today's date

i Lirk. d i b
5@ ink scanned images to Link Deletion

|C: “Program Files\arcS oftyPhotoB ase\PhB ase. exe Set...

s
LV |
Cancel |

The settings in this dialog are explained on the following
pages.

Defaults |

Previous View Next View Previous Page Next Page



Chapter 2
Using the Toolbox

This topic explains the settings in the dialogs for the Scan-1
— Scan-3 buttons.

Scanner Settings - Image Type

35

Select a scanning mode.
Black and White:
Scans and expresses the image in two colors, black
and white.
Grayscale:
Scans and expresses the image in black and white and
various shades of gray between these two colors. The
result is similar to a monochrome image.
Color (Magazine):
Scans with the Descreen function turned on (see the
Note on this page) and expresses the image in color.
Color (Photos):
Scans with the Descreen function turned off (see the
Note on this page) and expresses the image in color.
Color (Multi-Photo Mode): (Windows only)
Sets the Image quality to 300 dpi and expresses the
image in color. If multiple photos are placed on the
document glass, it automatically reads the individual
photo sizes and creates individual image files.

Contents Index

Settings for the Scan-1 - Scan-3 Buttons (1/4)

% % [Scan]

Saves the scanned image and open the
image by a selected program.
% Scanner zettings

Image type: |I:|:|I|:|r [Phiotosz] j
Image guality: |?5 dpi j
Paper zize: |L Partrait ﬂ

[ Usze the scanner driver bo make advanced settings

(// Note

* Moiré patterns (striations or a wavy effect) can appear
when some printed items are scanned. The Descreen
function reduces this effect. Scanning takes longer with
the Descreen function on.

Previous View Next View Previous Page Next Page




Chapter 2
Using the Toolbox

Scanner Settings - Image Quality

This setting determines the resolution (fineness) at which a

scanned image is reproduced. Resolutions from 75 to 1200
dpi are available with this setting.

.’ Important

* This setting is not available when the Color (Multi-Photo
Mode) is selected in the Image type category. (Windows

only)
Scanner Settings - Paper Size

You can select from among the following paper sizes: A4,

A5 Portrait, A5 Landscape, B5, Letter, Executive, Statement

Portrait, Statement Landscape, Businesse Card, L Portrait,
L Landscape, LL Portrait, LL Landscape, Postcard Portrait,
Postcard Landscape and Custom.

x| When Custom is selected, a dialog
width allowing you to specify the
: o dimensions will appear. After
Height: 11.00
; tg t o] selecting the units of choice, input
- — the dimensions and click the [OK]

kK I Cancel | button.

.’ Important

Paper size: |L Portrait
—~ [ Use the scanner driver to make advanced settings

Scanner Settings - Use the Scanner Driver to Make

* The paper size setting is not available when the Color
(Multi-Photo Mode) option is selected in the Image type
category. (Windows only)

36 Contents Index

Settings for the Scan-1 - Scan-3 Buttons (2/4)

' |_|J:|_|_| [Scan]
% Ll i Saves the scanned image and open the

image by a selected program.

% Scanner zettings

Image type: |I:|:|I|:|r [Phiotosz]

Image guality: |?5 dpi

Lef Led L

Advanced Settings

If this setting is left unchecked, clicking the [Scan] button at
the dialog’s bottom right starts the scan process (Scan [
Start linked application 0 Transfer image file to application)
immediately. If a check mark is placed beside the setting,
clicking the [Scan] button displays the ScanGear CS-U
window, allowing you to adjust various settings in detail.

(// Note

* When the Multi-Photo Mode is selected in the ScanGear
CS-U window, the Toolbox will transfer to the
application program the number of individual files
corresponding to the number of photos on the
document glass.

Previous View Next View Previous Page Next Page




st the Toolbox Settings for the Scan-1 - Scan-3 Buttons (3/4)

Saving Scanned Images - File name

This setting allows you to set the root of the file name
assigned to image files.

(// Note

¢ The first scanned image is saved with the root name.
From the second, the file is saved under the same root
name, successive four-digit numbers are added to the
root, starting from 0001.

¢ The file name extension is added automatically.

Saving Scanned Images - Save as Type
This setting allows you to set the file format for the
image.

(// Note
* = See the “File Formats” topic in the Appendices for
more information about file formats.
Saving Scanned Images - Folder

The scanned image(s) is saved to the folder specified in
this setting and then transferred to the linked application
program. To change the folder, click the [Browse] button,
select a folder and click the [OK] button.

37 Contents Index

[Scan]

% @ Saves the scanned image and open the

image by a selected program.
% Scanner zettings

Image type: |I:|:|I|:|r [Phiotosz] j
Image guality: |?5 dpi j
Paper zize: |L Partrait ﬂ
[ Usze the scanner driver bo make advanced settings

@7 Save zcanned image to

File narme: |S canl

Save as type: | EMP j

|E:'xh-1_l,l Documentzibdy Picturesh, Browsze. ..

[v Put pictures in a subfolder uzsing today's date
Saving Scanned Images - Put Pictures in a Subfolder\

Using Today's Date

If this setting has a check mark beside it, a subfolder
bearing the scanning date (2001-05-03, for example) is
automatically created within the selected folder and the
scanned images are saved to the subfolder.

Previous View Next View Previous Page Next Page




Chapter 2

Using the Toolbox Settings for the Scan-1 - Scan-3 Buttons (4/4)

Link Scanned Images To

38

File name: |S|:an1
This setting allows you to set the application program Save as type: [BMP =]
associated with the button. The name of the application .
program in use will appear in the box. C:\My Documertsy Pictues' _ Bowe. |
[v Put pictures in a subfolder uzing today's date
If you wish to link a different program, click the [Set...] @ ™ N
button. Select the application program and click the [OK] S SEETISE LU= Link Deletion
ZggﬁgathFgrrogigéin”::’ S'teOep‘it(l?ien é;]nalg?egr t40 Other |E:'xF'rcugram FilezhArzSofthPhotoB azehPhE aze. exe Set...
PN
Tt
Defaultz | Cancel |

Scan Button _ 

When you click the [Scan] button on the dialog, the
scanner will begin to scan. When the scan is complete, the
application program will start automatically and open the
image file.

(// Note

¢ Click the [Defaults] button to restore all the categories
to the default options.

¢ Click the [Apply] button to save the settings.

¢ Click the [Cancel] button to return to the Toolbox’s main
window.

Contents  Index Previous View Next View Previous Page Next Page



Chapter 3
Using the Scanner Buttons

Using the Scanner Buttons (1/3)

Pressing any one of the three buttons on the scanner’s
front panel will start the Toolbox, display the settings
dialog associated with that button and immediately
initiate the scan.

Scanner Front Panel

With a simple “push of a button,” you can quickly and
effortlessly start an entire scanning procedure.

Confirming Scanner Button Settings

Please examine the row of symbols above the buttons in
the Toolbox’s main window.

Windows
ScanGear Toolbox [ ?[X]
B =
000000 ¢
7’
Copy b ail Save Scan- Scan-2 Scan-3 Settings

39 Contents Index

Macintosh

ScanGear Toolbox
By (e :

\)\)\)U@\s}

Copy Mail Save Scan-1 Scan-2 Scan-3 Settmgs

J

The symbols in this space show which scanner button is
assigned to which Toolbox function. The examples above
indicate the following assignments.

SCAN Button P> Scan-1 Function
COPY Button P  Copy (Printing) Function

X

3 X~

< E-MAIL Button P> E-Mail Function

)
I

Previous View Next View Previous Page Next Page




Chapter 3
Using the Scanner Buttons

Using the Scanner Buttons (2/3)

What Happens when a Scanner Button is Pressed?

40

The following complete procedure is carried out when
you press any one of the scanner buttons even if the
Toolbox is not running yet.

( A scanner button is pressed. )
v

( Toolbox is started and its main window displays. )
v

( The settings dialog for the assigned function appears. )
v

( The scan is initiated. )
v

( The function assigned to the button is executed. )

(// Note

¢ [f the Toolbox is already running, the settings dialog for
the assigned function will display and the scan will
initiate.

Contents Index

For example, if you have not made any changes to the
settings after installing all the programs from the
CanoScan Setup CD-ROM, pressing each scanner button
will initiate the corresponding procedure below.

Pressing the scanner’s (Scan) button will start the
Toolbox and display its main window and the Scan-1
settings dialog. The scanner will scan the image and the
linked application program, PhotoBase, will start and
display it.

Pressing the scanner's S (Copy) button will start the
Toolbox and display its main window and the Copy
settings dialog. The scanner will scan the image and the
prinrter will print it.

Pressing the scanner’s 8= (E-Mail) button will start the
Toolbox and display its main window and the Mail settings
dialog. The scanner will scan the image and the mail
program will start and display a new message with the
image file attached. If the mail program has not been
linked, the E-Mail program selection dialog will display,
allowing you to specify the program to use. (With
Windows and some mail programs, you may be required
to enable the “MAPI" settings in the program itself.)

Previous View Next View Previous Page Next Page




g tresamersutions UsSiNG the Scanner Buttons (3/3)

What Scan Settings Are Used? Changing Settings after a Button Has Been Pressed

You may wish to know what settings are used when a scan
is initiated by simply pressing a scanner button. What
image type is selected? What are the Image quality and
Paper size settings?

The answer is the latest settings that have been specified.

For example, if you start the Toolbox you can click the
[Copy] button in the main window and set the Image type
to Grayscale, the Image quality to Standard, and the Paper
size to A5 Portrait in the settings dialog. When you press
the Copy button on the dialog, the scan will start and
transfer the image to the printer. The next time you press
the scanner's S (Copy) button, the item will be scanned
and copied with the latest settings. Namely, the Image type
will be set to Grayscale, the Image quality to Standard, and
the Paper size to A5 Portrait.

(// Note

¢ If you want to adjust the scan settings without initiating

a scan, please perform the following procedure in

advance.

1. Start the Toolbox and click the desired button in its
main window.

2. Adjust the settings in the settings dialog.

3. Click the [Apply] button, then click the [Cancel]
button.

Contents Index

If you decide to change the scan settings after a scanner
button has been pressed, click the [Cancel] button on the
Scanning progress dialog before the scan finishes.

38 %

Clicking the [Cancel] button will terminate the scan and
display the settings dialog. You can then adjust the
settings and restart the scan.

Previous View Next View Previous Page Next Page




Chapter 3

using thescamnersutions cnanging the Functions of Scanner Buttons (1/2)

The scanner buttons can be assigned to a different
Toolbox function. For example, people that find
themselves needing to scan numerous items and save
them as image files to a particular folder may wish to
assign the Save function to the g (Scan) button.

3. Click the arrow of the list box under the scanner
button to which you wish to assign the function
and select the desired function from the list.

21 x|

£

. . . . . . [Settings]
This topic explains how to assign a different function to a Er—

scanner b u‘ttO n Button Link: Sets the functions for the buttons on the scanner.
% Select scanner

Scanner: CanoScan N12400 ﬂ

1. Start the Toolbox. Its main window will display.

2. Click the [Settings] button.

Button links

SeanGear Toolbox -2 IX] : Set the functions far the buttons on the scannes.
.&r me
Copy b ail Save Scan-1 Scan-2 Scan-3 Settings

SCAN Button: 3 COFY Button: @ E-MAIL Buttor: >

Scan-1 j IEopy j IMaiI j

Copy

E‘E;L! Defaults | Ok I Cancel |
| |Scan-1

Scan-2

Scan-3

Show Toolbox

42 Contents  Index Previous View Next View Previous Page Next Page




Chapter 3

using the scamnersutions cNanging the Functions of Scanner Buttons (2/2)

4. Click the [OK] button This will change the button’s function.

7| x| ScanGear Toolbox K —[2[X]

[Settings] @ = 3
@ Select Scanner; Selects the scanner, -
Buttar Link: Sets the functions far the buttans on the scanner. = [ .i? i p { 2 p i
v |28 : )
OCR
A

E

@ Select scanner - Copy I il Save Scan- Scan-2 Scan-3 Settings
Soanner: CanoScan M12400 |
(// Note
futtan inks * Selecting the [Show Toolbox] option as the button
et the unctions forthe butens en the searner function causes the Toolbox main window (the window

shown above) to display when that button is pressed.
¢ Click the [Defaults] button to restore the settings to the
default options.

CoPvButon: S EMALButon |

Il:op_l,l j IMaiI j
Defaults ak. I Cancel |

43 Contents  Index Previous View Next View Previous Page Next Page




Chapter 4

Useful Hints Selecting a Scanner

This topic explains how to select a scanner if more than 4 Click the [OK] button.

one scanner associated with the Toolbox is connected to

the computer. = . i
i SCAN Buttor: > COPYButen: | < EMALButon | B

Scan-1 j IEDp_I,I j IMaiI j
Defaults Ok I Cancel |

1. Start the Toolbox. The main window will display.

2. Click the [Settings] button.

ScanGear Toolbox EEES
& EE -
P0000s
Copy b ail Save Srzan-1 Scan-2 Scan-3 Settings

3. Click the arrow button in the list box at the right
of the Scanner category (for Macintosh, it is the
Driver category) and select the scanner.

2l x|

[Settings]
@ Select Scanner: Selects the scanner.
Button Link: Sets the functions for the buttons on the scanner.

% Select scanner

Scanner: CanoScan M12400 j
et ran NS
CanoScan MEFOL/METEL

£

Button links

44 Contents  Index Previous View Next View Previous Page Next Page




Chapter 4

ey Linking to Other Application Programs (1/2)

This topic explains the procedure for linking or changing 3. Click the [Set...] button.
the application program started by the Scan-1 - Scan-3
buttons.

@ Link szanned images to
’ Link Dreletion |
e Important

* Application programs that do not support image files Linkto: | Set..
cannot be linked.

(// Note
¢ Only Color (24 bit), Grayscale (8 bit), and Black and

Defaultz | Apply | Cancel |

White (1 bit) image files can be transferred from the
Toolbox to an application program. Images created with

other bit counts cannot be transferred. 4, Select the desired application program and click

the [Open] button.

L N Windows
1. Start the Toolbox. The main window will display.

2. Click the desired button among the Scan-1, Scan-2 Look i |3l Photoshop Elements ~| « @3 cF E-
or Scan-3 buttons. 1 he 1 Previews PhatoshopElements s
L Helpers [ | Recipes
ScanGear Toolbox B _ 1HTMLPalettes 1 Required
ﬁg& f"@a _1legdl 1 Samples
L Plug-lns [ | Settings
' ’ ‘“? @ B ’ @ . 1 Presets (] Tutorials
1 =) J
Eopy b ail Save Srzan-1 Scan-2 Scan-3 Settings J 1 I I LI
Fil= name: IPhntnshanIements.exe Open I
Filez of tupe: IEHecutaI:uIe Files [*.exe] j Cancel

45 Contents  Index Previous View Next View Previous Page Next Page




Chapter 4

Ve s Linking to Other Application Programs (2/2)

Macintosh
[ Gi Adobe® Photoshop@ Ele.. % | = EnglishHD
[=] Adobe®PhotoshopeBlements |« | Eject
[} Help =
[} Helpers
[} HTMLPalettes —_—
3 tewe
[} Plug-Ins
[} Presets - open ||

5. Confirm that the desired application program is

displayed and click the [Apply] button.

@ Save scanned image to

File: riarme: ISE:E"'|3
Save as lype: IBMP j
IC:\M_I,J Docurmentzi My Picturesh Browse. . |

¥ Put pictures in a subfolder using today's date

.I Link scanned images to Link Deletion |

IE: WProgram Fileg\Adobe'\Photozhop ElementshPhotoshopE le

Defaults Apply Cancel

46 Contents Index

The application program’s icon will appear as the
Toolbox's button.

SecanGear Toolbox [ ?[X]
e ’f.——'—:—
S Be
5 )
L 4
Eu:up_l,J I ail Save Scan-1 Scan-2 Scan-3 Setlings

(// Note

* You can input a custom name if you click the name area
beneath the button of a linked application program.
You can type the name from the keyboard up to eight
letters. Press the [Enter] or [return] key after inputting
the name.

ScanGear Toolbox [ ?[x]
> = S

2000®

Eop_l,J I ail Save Scan- Scan-2

Previous View Next View Previous Page Next Page




Appendices

47

File Formats

You can select the format of the files in which scanned
images are saved by the Toolbox. This topic explains the
various characteristics of the different file formats.

BMP File

This is the standard Windows bitmap file format. It is
supported by most Windows application programs. This
format is frequently selected when an image file will only
be used in a Windows environment. The “.bmp” file name
extension is generally assigned to this format. Please note
that this format cannot be selected in the Macintosh
version of the Toolbox.

PICT File

This is the standard Macintosh graphic file format. It is
supported by most Macintosh application programs. This
format is suitable when an image file will only be used in
a Macintosh environment. Please note that this format
cannot be selected in the Windows version of the Toolbox.

JPEG File

This is the image format specified by the International
Organization for Standardization’s (ISO’s) Joint
Photographic Experts Group (JPEG). This format’s
compression ratio is its outstanding feature. It can
compress data anywhere from 1/10 to 1/50 its original
volume. However, it utilizes an irreversible “lossy”
compression technique that loses part of the data during
compression. Thus, the file cannot be restored to its

Contents Index

original state and is slightly degraded in quality. If you
repeatedly open, edit and save a JPEG file, the loss of
quality will become more noticeable. The “.jpg” file name
extension is generally assigned to this format. This format
cannot be selected when the Image Type is set to Black
and White.

PNG File

The Portable Network Graphics (PNG) format is gradually
gaining wide acceptance as an image file format for web
sites (Internet). This file format is used only for black and
white images. Images are saved in a compressed state, but
it is a reversible compression so that the image quality
remains unchanged when files are repeatedly opened,
edited and saved. The “.png” file name extension is
generally assigned to this format. This format cannot be
selected in the Macintosh version of the Toolbox.

TIFF File

The Tagged Image File Format (TIFF) features a high
degree of compatibility between the various computer
platforms and application programs. Data called a tag is
added to the start of the file, which allows the file to be
expanded. However, this characteristic sometimes causes
the file to contain incompatible data. The “.tif” file name
extension is generally assigned to this format.

Previous View Next View Previous Page Next Page



Appendices Uninstalling the Toolbox

Please use the following procedures if you ever need to Macintosh
remove the Toolbox program from your computer.
Windows 1. Drag the [ScanGear Toolbox] folder and drop it

onto the Trash icon.

p Important This is all that is required to uninstall the Toolbox

° p

e You must log in as the Administrator in Windows 2000 program.hEmpty the Trash as required and restart your
Macintosh.

Professional in order to uninstall a program.

1. Click the Windows [Start] button and select
[Programs], [Canon ScanGear Toolbox 3.0] and
[Uninstall Canon ScanGear Toolbox 3.0].

Follow the onscreen messages to complete the procedure.

(// Note

¢ |f you cannot find Uninstall Canon ScanGear Toolbox 3.0
in the Start menu, use the following procedures to
remove the program.

1. Click the Windows [Start] menu and select [Settings]
and [Control Panel].

2. Double-click the [Add/Remove Programs] icon.

3. Select [Canon ScanGear Toolbox 3.0] from the list
and click the [Add/Remove] button (in Windows
2000 Professional, it is the [Change/Remove] button).
Follow the onscreen messages to complete the
procedure.

48 Contents  Index Previous View Next View Previous Page Next Page




A

Apply Button 16, 17, 24, 28, 33, 38
Attachments 18-24

Balloon Help 10
Black and White 13, 19, 30, 35
BMP 47
Brightness 13
Buttons 9-10
Apply 16, 17, 24, 28, 33, 38

Browse (Windows) 23, 27, 32, 37

Cancel 8, 16, 17, 24, 28, 33, 38
Choose Printer (Macintosh) 17
Close Box 8

Copy 9, 12-17

Copy (Scanner) 39-43

Defaults 16, 17, 24, 28, 33, 38, 43

E-Mail (Scanner) 39-43
Link Deletion 28, 38
Mail 9, 18-24
Navigation Buttons 2
OCR 9, 25-28

Page Setup (Macintosh) 17
Save 9, 29-33

Scan 24, 28, 31, 32, 36, 38
Scan (Scanner) 39-43

49 Contents Index

Index (1/2)

Scan-1 9, 34, 45

Scan-2 9, 34, 45

Scan-3 9, 34, 45

Scanner Buttons 5, 10, 39-43

Select (Macintosh) 23, 24, 27, 28, 33, 37, 38
Set 24, 28, 38

Settings 10, 44

C

Cancel Button 8, 16, 17, 24, 28, 33, 38
CanoScan Setup CD-ROM 6, 9, 28, 34

Changing Settings after a Button Has Been
Pressed 41

Changing the Functions of Scanner Buttons 42
Closing the Toolbox 8, 10

Color (Auto crop) 13, 14, 19, 20

Color (Magazine) 13, 19, 20, 30, 35

Color (Multi-Photo Mode) 30, 31, 35

Color (Photo) 13, 19, 20, 30, 35

Copying 12-17

Copy Settings Dialog 12-17

Custom 14, 20, 26, 31, 36

Custom Button Name 46

D

Defaults Button 16, 17, 24, 28, 33, 38, 43
Descreen 13, 19, 30, 35

Previous View

E

E-Mail 18-24

Eudora 24
Expansion Printing 14
F

File Format 27, 32, 37, 47

File name 23, 27, 32, 37

File Name Extension 27, 32, 37, 47
Fit to Paper 13, 15

Folder 23, 25, 32, 37

G
Good 14
Grayscale 13,19, 30
I
Image Type 13, 14, 19, 20, 25, 30, 35
Image Quality 13, 14, 19, 22, 25, 31, 36
J
JPEG 19, 21, 47

L

Link Deletion 28, 38

Linked Application Program 9, 24, 28, 34-38, 45-46
Linked Pages 2

Linking 24, 28, 38, 45-46

Link Scanned Images To 24, 28, 38

Next View Previous Page Next Page



Index (2/2)

M

Mail 18-24

Mail Settings Dialog 18-24

Main Window 7

MAPI Settings 18, 24, 40

Microsoft Outlook 24

Microsoft Outlook Express 24

Moiré 13, 19, 30, 35

Multi-Photo Mode (ScanGear CS-U) 15, 31, 36
Multiple Photos 30, 35

N

None (Attached by hand) 24
Number of Copies 16, 17

o

OCR Button 25-28
OCR Settings Dialog 25-28

P

Paper Size 14, 20, 31, 36

PhotoBase 9, 34, 40

PhotoStudio 9, 34

PICT 47

PNG 21, 47

Printer Settings 16, 17
Choose Printer 17
BJ Cartridge 16

50 Contents Index

Media Type 16
Number of Copies 16
Page Setup 17
Paper Size 16
Printer 16
Print Quality 16
Printing 12-17
Put Pictures in a Subfolder Using Today's Date
23,27, 32,37

Q

Quitting the Toolbox 7

R
Resolution 14, 22, 31

S

Save as Type 27, 32, 37
Save Button 29
Save Settings Dialog 29-33
Saving 27, 29-33
Scale 15
Scan-1 - Scan-3 Settings Dialog 34-38
Scan Button 24, 28, 33, 38
Scan Button (Scanner) 39-43
ScanGear CS-U 7, 15, 31, 36
Scanner Buttons 5, 39-43
Confirming 39
Symbols 39

Previous View

Scanner Driver 15, 22, 31, 36
Scanner Settings 35

Scanning Mode 13, 19, 20, 26, 30, 35
Scanning Progress Dialog 41
Selecting a Scanner 44

Setting Scanner Buttons in Advance 41
Settings Dialog 8, 44

Show Toolbox 43

Starting the Toolbox 7

Standard 14

Subfolder 23, 27, 32, 37

System Requirements 6

T

Threshold Value 15
TIFF 47

U

Uninstalling 48
Upper Limit of Attached File 21

Use the Scanner Driver to Make Advanced
Settings 15, 22, 31, 32, 36

Next View Previous Page Next Page



51

Canon ScanGear Toolbox User's Guide

Contents

1. No part of this guide may be reproduced, transmitted, transcribed, stored in a retrieval system, or translated into any
language in any form, by any means, without the prior written permission of Canon Inc.

2. Canon Inc. reserves the right to change the specifications of the hardware and software described herein at any time
without prior notice.

3. Notwithstanding the considerable care taken in preparing this guide, please note that Canon Inc. does not accept
liability for any results arising from the operation of the equipment or software mentioned herein.

4. Scanning copyrighted materials, including documents and images, without permission from the copyright holder is
prohibited by law, except for personal or household use.

5. Portions of this guide are reproduced herein with the permission of Adobe Systems Incorporated.

Trademark Acknowledgements
e Adobe and Photoshop are trademarks of Adobe Systems Incorporated.

e Microsoft and Windows are trademarks or registered trademarks of Microsoft Corporation in the United States and/or
other countries.

* Macintosh is a trademark of Apple Computer, Inc., registered in the United States and/or other countries.
e ScanGear is a trademark of Canon Inc.

e Other names and products not mentioned above may be registered trademarks or trademarks of their respective
companies.

[-0E-065A  ©2001 Canon Inc. All rights reserved.

Index Previous View Next View Previous Page



	How to Use the Buttons in this Guide
	Contents
	Chapter 1 Toolbox Basics
	What is the Toolbox?
	Installing the Program
	System Requirements
	Installing the Toolbox

	Starting/Closing the Toolbox
	Starting the Toolbox
	Closing the Toolbox

	Toolbox Buttons
	Windows and Macintosh

	Chapter 2 Using the Toolbox
	Copying (Printing)
	Copy Settings
	Scanner Settings - Image Type
	Scanner Settings - Image Quality
	Scanner Settings - Paper Size
	Scanner Settings - Brightness
	Scanner Settings - Scale
	Scanner Settings - Use the Scanner Driver to Make Advanced Settings
	Printer Settings (Windows)
	Copy Button
	Printer Settings (Macintosh)
	Copy Button

	Sending Mail
	Mail Settings
	Scanner Settings - Image Type (Window)
	Scanner Settings - Image Type (Macintosh)
	Scanner Settings - Paper Size
	Scanner Settings - Upper Limit of Attached File
	Scanner Settings -  Image Quality
	Scanner Settings - Use the Scanner Driver to Make Advanced Settings
	Saving Scanned Images - File name
	Saving Scanned Images - Folder
	Saving Scanned Images - Put Pictures in a Subfolder Using Today’s Date
	Link Scanned Images to
	Scan Button

	Using the OCR Function
	OCR Settings
	Scanner Settings - Image Type
	Scanner Settings - Image Quality
	Scanner Settings - Paper Size
	Saving Scanned Images - File name
	Saving Scanned Images - Save as Type
	Saving Scanned Images - Folder
	Saving Scanned Images - Put Pictures in a Subfolder Using Today’s Date
	Link Scanned Images to
	Scan Button

	Saving to a File
	Save Settings
	Scanner Settings - Image Type
	Scanner Settings - Image Quality
	Scanner Settings - Paper Size
	Scanner Settings - Use the Scanner Driver to Make Advanced Settings
	Saving Scanned Images - File name
	Saving Scanned Images - Save as Type
	Saving Scanned Images - Folder
	Saving Scanned Images - Put Pictures in a Subfolder Using Today’s Date
	Scan Button

	Using the Scan 1 - Scan 3 Buttons
	Settings for the Scan 1 - Scan 3 Buttons
	Scanner Settings - Image Type
	Scanner Settings - Image Quality
	Scanner Settings - Paper Size
	Scanner Settings - Use the Scanner Driver to Make Advanced Settings
	Saving Scanned Images - File name
	Saving Scanned Images - Save as Type
	Saving Scanned Images - Folder
	Saving Scanned Images - Put Pictures in a Subfolder Using Today’s Date
	Link Scanned Images to
	Scan Button


	Chapter 3 Using the Scanner Buttons
	Using the Scanner Buttons
	Confirming Scanner Button Settings
	What Happens when a Scanner Button is Pressed?
	What Scan Settings Are Used?
	Changing Settings after a Button Has Been Pressed

	Changing the Functions of Scanner Buttons

	Chapter 4 Useful Hints
	Selecting a Scanner
	Linking to Other Application Programs

	Appendices
	File Formats
	Uninstalling the Toolbox
	Windows
	Macintosh


	Index

	page forward: 
	previous page: 
	next page: 
	page back: 


